TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM822364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Appgate Cybersecurity, Inc.		06/09/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Cryptzone North America Inc.		06/09/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Easy Solutions, Inc.		06/09/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE
Immunity Services, LLC		06/09/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Immunity, Inc.		06/09/2023	Corporation: NEW YORK
Immunity Products, LLC		06/09/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIS Holdings, L.P.		
Street Address:	2333 Ponce De Leon Boulevard		
Internal Address:	Suite 900		
City:	Coral Gables		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33134		
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	6494041	APPGATE		
Registration Number:	2806896	APPGATE		
Registration Number:	6902115	APPGATE		
Registration Number:	7040737	PEOPLE-DEFINED SECURITY		
Registration Number:	7042923	PEOPLE-DEFINED SECURITY		
Registration Number:	2679580	"WE WATCH THE NET-WORK, SO YOU DON'T HAV		
Registration Number:	3236195	MINDTERM		
Registration Number:	6253221	COMPLIANCE ANALYST		
Registration Number:	6235289	COMPLIANCE DEPUTY		
Serial Number:	97312312	DETECT MONITORING SERVICE		
Registration Number:	4536012	DETECT SAFE BROWSING		
Registration Number:	4856936	DETECT SAFE BROWSING CLIENTLESS		
		TO A DESA A DIZ		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008125 FRAME: 0326

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3792123	DETECTID
Registration Number:	6157159	DETECTID AUTHENTICATOR
Registration Number:	3792124	DETECTTA
Registration Number:	4781484	DMARC COMPASS
Registration Number:	4817214	FRAUD INTELLIGENCE MAP
Registration Number:	4883045	MALWARE SNAPSHOT
Registration Number:	6222930	RISK ORCHESTRATOR
Registration Number:	3939302	TOTAL FRAUD PROTECTION
Registration Number:	3020520	CANVAS
Registration Number:	4044739	SILICA
Registration Number:	4146155	INFILTRATE
Registration Number:	3074280	IMMUNITY
Registration Number:	4927068	INNUENDO
Registration Number:	5360943	IMMUNITY ADVERSARY SIMULATION

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3059615812

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3055790812

Email: mary.marcos@gtlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Manuel R. Valcarcel

Address Line 1: 333 S.E. 2nd Avenue, 44th Floor

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33131

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Manuel Valcarcel, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Manuel Valcarcel/
DATE SIGNED:	07/06/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademarks Security Agreement SIS Holdings, LP June 9, 2023#page1.tif source=Trademarks Security Agreement SIS Holdings, LP June 9, 2023#page2.tif source=Trademarks Security Agreement SIS Holdings, LP June 9, 2023#page3.tif source=Trademarks Security Agreement SIS Holdings, LP June 9, 2023#page4.tif source=Trademarks Security Agreement SIS Holdings, LP June 9, 2023#page5.tif

SHORT-FORM TRADEMARKS SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, each entity set forth on the signature pages hereto (each, a "<u>Grantor</u>") has used, intends to use, or is using and is the owner of the trademarks and the trademark registrations and registration applications for same listed in the attached Schedule of Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth across such Grantor's name;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has contemporaneously with the execution of this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement entered into the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of June 9, 2023 (as modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in which such Grantor has granted a security interest with respect to the Trademark Collateral (as defined therein) in favor of SIS Holdings, L.P., as Lender ("Lender"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, each Grantor has agreed with Lender to execute this Short-Form Trademarks Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby grants to Lender, to the extent provided in the Security Agreement (the terms and conditions of which are hereby incorporated herein), a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the trademarks, whether now owned or at any time hereafter acquired, of such Grantor that are registered with, or for which applications for registration have been filed with, the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including the trademarks listed on the attached Schedule of Trademarks, and all registrations and pending applications for same (excluding any intent-to-use United States trademark application for which an "Amendment to Allege Use" or "Statement of Use" has not been filed under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(c) or (d), respectively, or, if filed, has not been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051 (a) or (c) and accepted by the USPTO, unless and until a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" is filed, has been deemed in conformance with 15 U.S.C. § 1051 (a) and (c) or examined and accepted, respectively, by the USPTO, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement). Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of any conflict between this Short Form Trademarks Security Agreement shall control.

[Signature page follows]

ACTIVE 688014893v3

Date: June 9 , 2023

APPGATE CYBERSECURITY, INC.

By: Us talks

Name: Leo Taddeo

Title:

CEO and President

CRYPTZONE NORTH AMERICA INC.

P. les taddes

Name: Leo Taddeo

Title:

CEO and President

EASY SOLUTIONS, INC.

DocuSigned by:

Name: Leo Taddeo

Title:

CEO and President

IMMUNITY SERVICES, LLC

Docusigned by:

Name: Leo Taddeo

Title:

CEO and President

IMMUNITY, INC.

DocuSigned by:

By les Taddes

Name: Leo Taddeo

Title:

CEO and President

IMMUNITY PRODUCTS, LLC

Jeremy Dale 37575EAE7F1DD443...

By: _____ Name: Title:

Jeremy Dale

General Counsel

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

Owner	Country	Mark	Reg. No.	App. No.	Status
APPGATE	United	APPGATE	6494041	88/680,767	Registered
CYBERSECURITY,	States			<u> </u>	
INC.					
APPGATE	United	APPGATE	2,806,896	76/100,783	Registered
CYBERSECURITY,	States			,	
INC.					
APPGATE	United	APPGATE	6902115	90/448,425	Registered
CYBERSECURITY,	States	(stylized)		Í	
INC.					
APPGATE	United	PEOPLE-DEFINED	7040737	97/289,139	Registered
CYBERSECURITY,	States	SECURITY			
INC.					
APPGATE	United	PEOPLE-DEFINED	7042923	97/463,296	Registered
CYBERSECURITY,	States	SECURITY		·	
INC.					
CATBIRD	United	"WE WATCH THE	2,679,580	76/094,176	Registered
NETWORKS, INC.	States	NET-WORK, SO			
		YOU DON'T			
		HAVE TO!"			
CRYPTZONE	United	MINDTERM	3,236,195	78/741,972	Registered
NORTH AMERICA	States				
INC.					
CRYPTZONE	United	COMPLIANCE	6,253,221	88/786,246	Registered
NORTH	States	ANALYST			
AMERICA, INC.					
CRYPTZONE	United	COMPLIANCE	6,235,289	88/786,237	Registered
NORTH	States	DEPUTY			
AMERICA, INC.					
EASY	United	DETECT		97/312,312	Pending
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	MONITORING			Intent to
		SERVICE			Use
					Application
EASY	United	DETECT SAFE	4,536,012	85/914,981	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	BROWSING			
EASY	United	DETECT SAFE	4,856,936	86/530,449	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	BROWSING			
T + 677		CLIENTLESS			
EASY	United	DETECTID	3,792,123	77/710,059	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	D DOWN		00/506040	
EASY	United	DETECTID	6,157,159	88/786,219	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	AUTHENTICATOR	. =		
EASY	United	DETECTTA	3,792,124	77/710,072	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	DMADC	4.701.404	06/460.057	D 1 1
EASY	United	DMARC	4,781,484	86/469,957	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	COMPASS	4.017.014	07/510 200	D 1
EASY	United	FRAUD	4,817,214	86/518,289	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	INTELLIGENCE			
E A CXZ	TTtrd	MAP	4 992 045	06/520 456	Desire 1
EASY	United	MALWARE	4,883,045	86/530,456	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	SNAPSHOT			

ACTIVE 688014893v3

Owner	Country	Mark	Reg. No.	App. No.	Status
EASY	United	RISK	6,222,930	88/530,064	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	ORCHESTRATOR			
EASY	United	TOTAL FRAUD	3,939,302	85/105,056	Registered
SOLUTIONS, INC.	States	PROTECTION			
IMMUNITY	United	CANVAS	3,020,520	78/491,535	Registered
PRODUCTS, LLC	States				
IMMUNITY	United	SILICA	4,044,739	85/275,185	Registered
PRODUCTS, LLC	States				
IMMUNITY	United	INFILTRATE	4,146,155	85/428,434	Registered
SERVICES, LLC	States				
IMMUNITY, INC.	United	IMMUNITY	3,074,280	78/274,536	Registered
	States				
IMMUNITY, INC.	United	INNUENDO	4,927,068	86/728,579	Registered
	States				
IMMUNITY, INC.	United	IMMUNITY	5,360,943	87/185,268	Registered
	States	ADVERSARY			
		SIMULATION			

ACTIVE 688014893v3

RECORDED: 07/06/2023